

Information Governance Department  
East Wing  
St. Pancras Hospital  
4. St. Pancras Way  
London NW1 0PE  
[Freedom.Information@Candi.nhs.uk](mailto:Freedom.Information@Candi.nhs.uk)

4 November 2014

**Reference: 2014-122**

Dear [REDACTED]

**Re: Information Request – Freedom of Information Act 2000**

Following your request for information we received on the 27 October 2014, we are providing you with access to the recorded information held by Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust in answer to your enquiry.

You requested the following information:

**1. Please tell me if any facility in your trust delivers ECT?**

For Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust, ECT is undertaken at the Highgate Mental Health Centre only.

**2. If so which ones?**

Please see the first answer.

**3. Which facility carried out the most sessions of ECT in 2013?**

Please see the first answer.

**4. What is the average age of a person receiving ETC in your Trust in 2013?**

The average age was 63 years-old.

**5. How old was the youngest recipient of ECT in your Trust in the years, 2011, 2012 and 2013?**

2011: 44 years-old.  
2012: 37 years-old.  
2013: 32 years-old.

**6. How old was the oldest recipient of ECT in your Trust in the years 2011, 2012 and 2013?**

Chair: Leisha Fullick  
Chief Executive: Wendy Wallace

Your partner in  
care & improvement 

2011: 75 years-old.  
2012: 75 years-old.  
2013: 79 years-old.

**7. How many ECT sessions were delivered in your Trust in the years 2011, 2012 and 2013?**

2011: 108 sessions.  
2012: 95 sessions.  
2013: 84 sessions.

I do hope you are satisfied with the way in which your response was handled, if not you may request an internal review at the above email address within 28 days of this letter. When contacting the Trust please use the above reference that is unique to your request.

If you remain unsatisfied with the outcome of the internal review, you may seek further recourse by lodging an appeal with the Information Commissioner' Office at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF and on the Information Centre's website. [www.ico.gov.uk/](http://www.ico.gov.uk/)

Yours sincerely

  
**Interim Information Governance Officer**